

Contact:

John Ross (630) 879-8828 (mobile)

Date: 10/22/24 Time: 3:30 p.m.

F or Immediate Release For News and/or Community Editor(s) Photo of Kiwanis Club of Aurora President Dan Ahern (photo attached)

Kiwanis Club of Aurora Installs New 2024-25 Leadership

• Daniel Ahern Takes Reins as Aurora Service Club's 109th President

Aurora, III., Oct. 22, 2024 — Daniel Ahern of Aurora was installed as president of the Kiwanis Club of Aurora during the club's annual installation dinner on September 25, 2024, at the Aurora Country Club. Also installed were president-elect, Lucas Albright; treasurer, Kim Woodin; and secretary, Kim Groom.

In addition, the following members will serve on the club's board of directors:

- Kendra Coronado
- Chris Wells
- Nick Knudtson
- Debbie Smith

The immediate past president is Christina Campos. She will continue to serve on the club board for the next year.

The Kiwanis Club of Aurora supports numerous community projects and is currently working on its annual "Coats for Kids" drive. The club raises money for its projects by their April Pancake Day and other fundraisers.

"Kids need Kiwanis, in our community and in communities around the world," said Ahern. "Our club believes in children and wants to provide all kids with an opportunity to thrive, prosper and grow."

The Kiwanis Club of Aurora, aurorakiwanis.org, welcomes new members who want to serve their community. Information about becoming a member is available at the club's website or by attending a weekly meeting on Tuesday, at the Prisco Community Center, Illinois Ave., Aurora (a prospective member is provided a FREE luncheon).

Founded on Sept. 9, 1916, the Aurora club was the first club in the Illinois-Eastern Iowa District and the twenty-first club chartered in the world. Since that time, Kiwanis has grown to over 8,500 clubs and membership of 320,000. Kiwanis is in over 90 nations or geographic areas. The Kiwanis Club of Aurora currently has 83 members.